

CS (Comm) No. 11460/16

Indo Cosmesi Pvt. Ltd. vs. Oriflame India Pvt. Ltd.

23.01.2020

Case received by way of transfer vide Order No. 316 dated 07.12.2019 passed by the District & Sessions Judge, South-East, Saket Courts. It be checked and registered.

Present : Ms. Vibha Sharma, learned counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Mahesh B. Chibber and Sh. Aman Leekha,
learned counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Akshay Saxena, learned counsel for defendant
no. 2 and 3.

DW-1 Sh. Vikram Singh has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Adjournment sought to file affidavit of one more witness on behalf of defendant i.e. AR of defendant no. 1.

Adjournment also sought on behalf of defendant no. 2 and 3 for leading evidence.

I have asked both the learned counsels to assist the Court with regard to the fact that whether the present suit falls in the category of Commercial dispute as defined under Order 2 (c) (1) of the Commercial Courts Act.

Put up for consideration of said aspect and DE with the directions to the defendant to supply the advance copy of the affidavit of witness to the counsel for plaintiff one week in advance.

Put up for DE on 03.03.2020.

(RAJ KUMAR CHAUHAN)
District Judge (Commercial Court)
/SE/Saket/ND/23.01.2020