

Item No. 01

CS DJ No. 11460/16

Indo Cosmesi Pvt. Ltd. v. Oriflame India Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.

19.11.2025

**Present:** Sh. Gurdeep Chauhan (through video conferencing),  
learned counsel for plaintiff no. 1.

Sh. Mahesh B. Chibber, learned counsel for  
defendant no. 1.

Sh. Satish Agarwala (through video conferencing),  
learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 and 3.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 and 3 that application dated 29.03.2024 is pending disposal seeking withdrawal of his Vakalatnama.

As per record, vide order dated 20.12.2023, right of defendant nos. 2 and 3 to lead defendant's evidence was closed. Thereafter, vide order dated 08.04.2024, one application was moved by learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 and 3 seeking his discharge stating that he had already returned the file to the said defendants. Notice of this application was issued to defendant nos. 2 and 3. Thereafter, vide order dated 03.09.2024, notice of said application issued to defendant nos. 2 and 3 was served, however none appeared on their behalf.

In view of the submissions made by Sh. Satish Aggarwala, the said application is allowed and he is discharged.

The case is adjourned.

List the case for final arguments on 06.02.2026.

[Kuldeep Narayan]  
District Judge – 02  
South-East, Saket, Delhi  
19.11.2025 / bh